

RECEIVED

12-29-2010

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT IV/II
Case No. 2010AP000232-AC

State of Wisconsin,

Plaintiff-Respondent-Cross-Appellant,

v.

Abbott Laboratories, AstraZeneca LP, AstraZeneca Pharmaceuticals, LP, Aventis Behring, LLC f/k/a ZLB Behring LLC, Aventis Pharmaceuticals, Inc., Ben Venue Laboratories, Inc., Boehringer Ingelheim Pharmaceuticals, Inc., Boehringer Ingelheim Roxane, Inc., Bristol-Myers Squibb Co., Dey, Inc., Ivax Corporation, Ivax Pharmaceuticals, Inc., Janssen LP f/k/a Janssen Pharmaceutical Products, LP, Johnson & Johnson, Inc., McNeil-PPC, Inc., Merck & Co. f/k/a Schering-Plough Corporation, Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. f/k/a Merck & Company, Inc., Mylan Pharmaceuticals, Inc., Mylan, Inc. f/k/a Mylan Laboratories, Inc., Novartis Pharmaceuticals Corp., Ortho Biotech Products, LP, Ortho-McNeil Pharmaceutical, Inc., Pfizer Inc., Roxane Laboratories, Inc., Sandoz, Inc. f/k/a Geneva Pharmaceuticals, Inc., Sicom, Inc. f/k/a Gensia Sicom Pharmaceuticals, Inc., SmithKline Beecham Corp. d/b/a GlaxoSmithKline, Inc., TAP Pharmaceutical Products Inc., Teva Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc., Warrick Pharmaceuticals Corporation, Watson Pharma, Inc. f/k/a Schein Pharmaceuticals, Inc. and Watson Pharmaceuticals, Inc.,

Defendants,

Pharmacia Corporation,

Defendant-Appellant-Cross-Respondent.

**THE STATE OF WISCONSIN'S REPLY
IN SUPPORT OF ITS CROSS-APPEAL AND APPENDIX**

ON APPEAL FROM THE
CIRCUIT COURT FOR DANE COUNTY,
JUDGE RICHARD G. NIESS, CIRCUIT JUDGE, PRESIDING
Circuit Court Case No. 04-CV-1709

J.B. Van Hollen
Attorney General
Frank D. Remington
Assistant Attorney General
WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
P.O. Box 7857
Madison, WI 53707
(608) 266-3542

P. Jeffrey Archibald
ARCHIBALD CONSUMER LAW OFFICE
1914 Monroe St
Madison, WI 53711
(608) 661-8855

George F. Galland, Jr.
Charles Barnhill, Jr.
Betty Eberle
Barry J. Blonien
MINER, BARNHILL & GALLAND, P.C.
44 E Mifflin Street, Suite 803
Madison, WI 53703
(608) 255-5200

*Counsel for the
State of Wisconsin*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. Pharmacia’s “Misrepresentation” Accusations Have No Basis.....	1
II. The Circuit Court Erroneously Vacated the Verdict on the Number of False Representations.	4
A. Each AWP generated to determine a claim was a “representation” under §49.49(4m)(a)2..	5
B. Pharmacia “caused” false representations to be made each time a claim was processed.....	6
C. The verdict correctly measured <i>Pharmacia’s</i> conduct.	7
D. Pharmacia’s “discretion” argument against remand is mistaken.	10
III. The Circuit Court’s Alternative Calculation Was Based on a Mistaken View of “Materiality.”	11
A. Merits arguments.....	11
B. Waiver arguments	13
IV. The Circuit Court Considered Improper Factors in Setting the Amount Per Violation.	15
A. The “pass-on” rationale.....	15
B. The “government knowledge” rationale	15
IV. The Circuit Court Erroneously Refused to Enter Effective Injunctive Relief.	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

WISCONSIN CASES

<i>Mrozek v. IntraFinancial Corp.</i> , 281 Wis.2d 448, 699 N.W.2d 54 (2005)	14
<i>Radlein v. Industrial Fire & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 117 Wis.2d 605, 345 N.W.2d 874 (1984)	17
<i>State v. Kittilstad</i> , 231 Wis.2d 245, 603 N.W.2d 732 (1999)	4
<i>State v. Menard</i> , 121 Wis.2d 199, 358 N.W.2d 813 (Ct. App. 1984)	8
<i>State v. Schmitt</i> , 145 Wis.2d 724, 429 N.W.2d 518 (Ct. App. 1988)	4, 13
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 179 Wis.2d 80, 505 N.W.2d 468 (Ct. App. 1993)	6, 11 12, 13

FEDERAL CASES

<i>In re Pharm. Indus. AWP Litig.</i> , 498 F.Supp.2d 389 (D. Mass. 2007)	9
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	16
<i>U.S. v. Bornstein</i> , 423 U.S. 303 (1976)	8, 10
<i>U.S. v. Ehrlich</i> , 643 F.2d 634 (9th Cir. 1981)	8

OTHER CASES

State of Hawaii v. Abbott Laboratories, Inc.,
No. 06-1-0720-4 (Sept. 21, 2010) 9

STATE STATUTES

Wis. Stat. §49.49(4m)(a) 4, 5, 6
7, 11

Wis. Stat. §49.49(4m)(b) 7, 8, 10

Wis. Stat. §49.49(5)..... 7

Wis. Stat. §100.18 11
